
Ronald M. Sullivan 

Jesse T. Mountjoy 

Frank Stainback 

James M. Miller 

Michael A. Fiorella 

Allen W. Molbrook 

R Michael Sullivan 

Bryan R Reynolds 

Tyson A. Karnuf 

Mark W Starnes 

C. Ellsworth Mountjoy 

Mary L Moorhonse 

S U L L I V A N ,  M O U N T J O Y ,  S T A I N B A C K  & M I L L E R  PSC 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

January 4, 2012 JAN 8 6  2012 
PUBLIC SERVICE 

COMMISSION 
Jeff DeRouen 
Executive Director 
Public Service Corninission 
21 1 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-061 5 

Re: In the Matter of Notice and Application ofRig Rivers 
Electric Cori7orationfor a General Adjustment in Rates, 
PSC Case No. 2011-00036 

Dear Mr. DeRouen: 

Enclosed on behalf of Big Rivers Electric Corporation (“Big Rivers”) are the 
pre-filed direct testimonies on rehearing of Mark Hite and John Wolfram. 
I certify that a copies of this letter and attachments have been served on 
each of the parties shown on the attached service list. Please feel free to 
contact me if you have any questions. 

Sincerely yours, 
% 

James M. Miller 

JMM/e j 
Enclosures 

cc: Albert Yockey 
Douglas Beresford, Esq. 

Telephone (270) 926-4000 

Telecopier (270) 683-6694 

100 St Ann Building 

PO Box 727 

Owensboro, Kentucky 

42302-0727 



Dennis G. Howard, 11, Esq. 
Lawrence W. Cook, Esq. 
Assistant Attorneys General 
1024 Capital Center Drive 
Suite 200 
Frankfort, KY 40601 -8204 

SERVICE LIST 
BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 

PSC CASE NO. 20 1 1-00036 

Michael L. Kui-tz, Esq. 
Roeluii, Kui-tz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street 
Suite 1510 
Cinciimati, OH 45202 
COUNSEL FOR mNTUCKY 
INDIJSTRIAL UTILITY CUSTOMERS, 
INC. 

David C. Brown, Esq. 
Stites & Harbisoii 
1800 Providian Center 
400 West Market Street 
Louisville, KY 40202 
COUNSEL FOR ALCAN PRIMARY 
PRODUCTS CORPORATION 

J. Christopher Hopgood, Esq. 
Dorsey, King, Gray, Nornient & Hopgood 
3 18 Second Street 
Henderson, KY 42420 
COUNSEL FOR KENERGY CORP. 

Melissa D. Yates 
Denton & Keuler, LLP 
555 Jefferson Street 
P.O. Box 929 
Paducah, KY 42002-0929 
COUNSEL FOR JACKSON PURCHASE 

ENERGY CORPORATION 

Sanford Novick 
President aiid CEO 
Kenergy Cop. 
3 1 1 1 Fairview Drive 
P.O. Box 1389 
Owensboro, Kentucky 42302-1 389 

G. Kelly Nuckols 
President and CEO 
Jackson Purchase Energy Coiyoration 
2900 Irviii Cobb Drive 
P.O. Box 4030 
Paducali, KY 42002-4030 

Rums E. Mercer 
Presideiit/CEO 
Meade County R.E.C.C. 
135 1 Highway 79 
P.O. Box 489 
Rrandenburg, KY 40108-0489 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ) 
ELECTRIC CORPORATION FOR ) Case No. 2011-ooo36 A GENERAL ADJUSTMENT IN ) 
RATES ) 

DIRECT TESTIMONY ON REHEARING 

OF 

MARK A. HITE 
VICE PRESIDENT, ACCOUNTING 

ON BEHALF OF 

BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 

FILED: January 5,2012 

Case No. 201 1-00036 
Page 1 of 18 



5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

DIRECT TESTIMONY ON REHEARING 
OF 

MARK A. HITE 

I. INTRODUCTION 

Q. 

A. 

Please state your name, business address, and position. 

My name is Mark A. Hite. My business address is 201 Third Street, 

Henderson, Kentucky, 42420. I am employed by Big Rivers Electric 

Corporation (“Big Rivers” or “Company”) as its Vice President of 

Accounting. 

Q. 

A. Yes. 

Q. 

Did you submit direct and rebuttal testimony in this proceeding? 

Are you familiar with the Petition for Rehearing filed by Big Rivers 

in this proceeding? 

Yes. On November 17, 2011, the Kentucky Public Service Commission 

(“Commission”) issued its Order (“Order”) in this proceeding, authorizing 

Big Rivers to increase its electric rates by $26,744,776. On December 6, 

2011, Big Rivers filed a Petition for Rehearing (“Petition”), pursuant to KRS 

278.400, wherein Big Rivers requests an additional $2,734,907 (Issue 1: 

$640,753, plus Issue 2: $450,000, plus Issue 3: $1,644,154). 

What issues does Big Rivers raise in its Petition? 

A. 

Q. 

A. Big Rivers raises four issues on rehearing: 

1) The Commission failed to address in its Order Rig Rivers’ request to 

24 recover the rate case expenses it incurred in this proceeding (Big 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Page 2 of 18 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 1  

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Rivers’ Fifth Supplemental Response to PSC Item 1-52(c): 

$1,976,030, divided by 3, minus Actual Test Period Amount: $17,924, 

equals $640,753); 

2) The Commission’s recalculation of Big Rivers’ pro forma depreciation 

adjustment is mathematically erroneous (Original Pro forma 

Adjustment proposed by Big Rivers: $6,252,65 1, minus Depreciation 

Expense on CWIP: $2,313,311, equals $3,939,340, vs. Commission 

Order: $3,489,340, a difference of $450,000); 

3) The Commission should allow Big Rivers to include the portion of the 

$46,802,138 test period-end Construction Work In Progress (“CWIP) 

representing those projects that were in service before the end of the 

test period, $18,654,607, and the portion representing those projects 

placed in service after the end of the test period but before the 

effective date of the new rates, $16,109,062, in the determination of 

depreciation expense. Together, this represents $34,763,669 of the 

$46,802,138 test period-end CWIP, the depreciation expense thereon 

being $1,644,154 (resulting in total pro forma depreciation expense of 

$41,862,932 (Commission Order, as corrected for the $450,000 error 

equals $40,218,778, plus $1,644,154). 

4) The Cornmission incorrectly made a finding of fact that “[tlhe 

financial model Big Rivers relied upon in conjunction with the 

Unwind Transaction did not include any Smelter TIER Adjustment 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Page 3 of 18 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 Q* 

7 A. 

8 

9 

10 Q. 

11 A. 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

revenues.” In fact, the financial model Big Rivers relied upon in 

conjunction with the Unwind Transaction, the so-called “October 

2008 Unwind Model,” is not part of the record in this case, and even 

if it had been included in the record, it reflects Smelter TIER 

Adjustment revenues in each of the years 2011 through 2023. 

Did the Commission grant Big Rivers’ Petition? 

Yes. On December 8, 2011, the Commission issued an order granting 

rehearing on these issues and requiring Big Rivers to file direct testimony 

in verified form in support of these four issues. 

What is the purpose of your testimony? 

The purpose of my testimony is to (i) support Issue 1 by identifying the 

location in the record of the information on Big Rivers’ rate case expenses 

sought in connection with this proceeding, and calculating the pro forma 

adjustment required, consistent with Commission practice, to allow Big 

Rivers to recover those expenses through its rates; (ii) support Issue 3 by 

describing and quantifying the CWIP that should be included in the 

determination of depreciation expense for those projects that were either in 

service before the end of the test period, or placed in service after the end of 

the test period (i.e., October 31, 2010), but before the effective date of the 

new rates (i.e., September 1, 2011), and the pro forma adjustment; (iii) 

support Issue 4 by providing an excerpt from the financial model relied 

upon in conjunction with the Unwind Transaction, initially filed on October 

Case No. 201 1-00036 
Page 4 of 18 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

9, 2008, as Exhibit 79 in Case No. 2007-00455, which shows the Smelter 

TIER Adjustment charges projected therein for each of the years 2011 

through 2023; and (iv) provide a numerical summary of the revised amount 

of the increase to Big Rivers' electric rates that the Commission should 

authorize in this proceeding. 

11. ISSUE 1: RATE CASE EXPENSES 

Q. In its Application, did Big Rivers propose a pro forma adjustment 

to test year expenses for rate case costs? 

Yes. Big Rivers requested that the Commission allow it to adjust its test 

period operating expense to include one-third of the total amount of the 

actual rate case expenses incurred by Big Rivers in this proceeding. This 

pro forma adjustment was initially described in my direct testimony, 

Application Exhibit 55, on Page 24, Lines 7 through 16. It  was also noted in 

Application Exhibit 51, Testimony of John Wolfram, Exhibit Wolfram-2, 

Reference Schedule 2.13 and in the Post-Hearing Brief of Big Rivers on 

page 48. 

After its Application was filed, did Big Rivers periodically update 

this pro forma adjustment? 

Yes. Big Rivers updated the Commission on the expenses it was incurring 

in connection with this proceeding several times, in response to the 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Case No. 201 1-00036 
Page 5 of 18 



1 

2 

3 

4 Q* 

5 

6 A. 

7 

8 

9 Q* 

10 

11 A. 

12 

13 Q. 

14 A. 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Commission's direction in Item PSC 1-52(c). See Rig Rivers' Fifth 

Supplemental Response dated August 18, 2011, to Item PSC 1-52(c), page 2 

of 2, and Attachment for Fifth Supplemental Response to Item PSC 1-52(c). 

What was the total amount of rate case expense incurred by Big 

Rivers, per the August 18,2011 filing? 

The total rate case expenses incurred and sought by Big Rivers, as shown in 

its last update filed on August 18, 2011, were $1,976,030. This data is 

replicated for convenience in Exhibit Hite Rehearing-1. 

Do you provide a calculation of the updated pro forma adjustment 

for rate case expense? 

Yes. The calculation of the updated pro forma adjustment is provided in 

Exhibit Hite Rehearing-2. 

How is the updated pro forma adjustment calculated? 

The total revenue requirement should ultimately reflect one-third of the 

total rate case expenses. To accomplish this, the test year amount must be 

increased. The pro forma adjustment to test year expenses is simply the 

difference between the amount that should be included in the revenue 

requirement (i.e. one-third of total rate case expenses) and the amount that 

was included in the test year. Thus, the pro forma adjustment is calculated 

as follows: $1,976,030, divided by 3, minus $17,924, equals $640,753. This is 

the calculation shown in Exhibit Hite Rehearing-2. 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Page 6 of 18 



1 111. ISSUE 3: CWP INCLUSION IN DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

2 AD JUSMENT 

3 

4 Q. What did the Commission say in its Order regarding the portion of 

S Big Rivers’ proposed depreciation adjustment related to test-period 

6 -end CWIP, equaling $2,313,311? 

7 A. The Commission disallowed that proposed adjustment, and stated on page 

8 20 of the Order: 

9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
1s 
16 
17 
18 
19 Q 

m e  will not authorize a level of depreciation expense that 
reflects the accrual of depreciation on Big Rivers’ test-year- 
end balance. Going beyond the end of test year plant in 
service balances is inconsistent with the concept of a 
historical test year and a violation of the broad “matching 
principle” described previously in this Order. For this 
reason, we will limit the adjustment to the amount derived 
by applying Big Rivers’ proposed depreciation rates to its 
test-year-end plant in service balances. 

Was this specific issue raised by the Commission or any other party 

20 during the course of this proceeding? 

21 A No. KIUC asked three data requests of Big Rivers related to CWIP, and 

22 KTUC witness Lane Kollen’s testimony including criticism of Big Rivers’ 

23 treatment of CWIP, but the specific grounds on which the Commission 

24 disallowed Big Rivers’ depreciation expense related to CWIP were not made 

25 an issue. In fact, the issue raised by Mr. Kollen regarding depreciation of 

26 CWTP was not even mentioned in the KIUC brief. Big Rivers has sought 

27 rehearing on this issue because it believes the Commission’s finding is 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Page 7 of 18 



1 

2 

3 

4 Q* 

5 

6 A. 

7 Q* 

8 A. 

9 Q* 

10 

11 A. 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

based upon incorrect information, and departs from prior Commission 

decisions on the subject. Big Rivers wants an  opportunity to be heard on 

this particular issue as it is framed by the Commission in the Order. 

Do you elaborate in your testimony on how this finding is 

inconsistent with prior decisions of the Cornmission? 

No. This is described in the direct testimony on rehearing of John Wolfram. 

What was the CWIP balance at the end of the test period? 

As of the end of the test period, the CWIP balance was $46,802,138 

What portion of that CWIP balance was in service as of test period- 

end, and what is the associated depreciation expense thereon? 

As of the end of the test period, $18,654,607 of the CWIP balance of 

$46,802,138 was in service. The depreciation expense thereon is $359,678, 

net of the City of Henderson’s (“City’s”) share of Station Two and estimated 

retirements. The estimated retirements are consistent with my statement 

on page 15 of the Rebuttal Testimony of Mark A. Hite, filed July 6, 2011, in 

which I stated that for the 10-year period ended 2009, adjusted for the 

Coleman scrubber, Big Rivers’ average retirements as a percent of additions 

was 21.62%. 

Case No. 201 1-00036 
Page 8 of 18 



1 Q* 
2 

3 

4 

5 A. 

6 

7 

8 

9 Q* 

10 

11 

12 A. 

13 

14 

15 

16 Q 

17 

18 A 

19 

20 

21 

22 

What portion of the CWP balance was placed in service after the 

end of the test period, but prior to the date that Big Rivers’ new 

rates became effective, and what is the associated depreciation 

expense thereon? 

$16,109,062 of the test-year-end CWIP balance of $46,802,138 was placed in 

service after the end of the test period, but prior to the date Big Rivers’ new 

rates became effective. The depreciation expense thereon is $1,284,476, net 

of the City’s share of Station Two and estimated retirements. 

What is the total portion of the CWP balance that was placed in 

service prior to September 1,2011 when the new rates became 

effective, and what is the associated depreciation expense thereon? 

Together, $34,763,669 of the $46,802,138 CWIP balance was placed in 

service prior to the new rates becoming effective. The depreciation expense 

thereon is $1,644,154. Accordingly, Rig Rivers requests $1,644,154 of the 

$2,313,311 of depreciation expense disallowed by the Commission. 

Is there evidence in the record on in service dates for projects 

reflected in CWIP? 

Yes. The attachment to Big Rivers’ response to KIUC’s Second Information 

Request, Item 30(d) shows reports as of test-year-end (10/31/10) that 

include estimated completion dates for the projects listed. The estimated 

completion date for many of those projects occurred before Rig Rivers filed 

this proceeding. 

Case No. 201 1-00036 
Page 9 of 18 



2 

3 A. 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 Q- 

9 

10 A. 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 Q. 

19 

20 A. 

21 

22 

Please summarize the resulting total depreciation expense sought 

by Big Rivers? 

The total depreciation expense sought by Big Rivers is $41,862,932 

($40,218,778 per the Order, as corrected, plus the $1,644,154 additional 

amount requested herein). The resulting total pro forma adjustment is 

$5,583,494 (pro forma test year depreciation expense: $41,862,932, minus 

historical test year depreciation expense: $36,279,438). 

What are the test-year CWP projects that were placed in service 

prior to September 1,2011? 

The test year CWIP projects that were placed in service prior to September 

1, 2011 are listed in Exhibit Hite Rehearing3 For example, work order 

960, the Oracle Project, having a $10,941,112 balance at test-year-end 

(10/31/10), was shown in Rig Rivers’ response to Item 30 of the KIUC 

Second Information request, Attachment for Item KIUC 2-30(d), page 7 of 

28, Project W960, with an  estimated completion date of January 2011. That 

project is shown on Exhibit Hite Rehearing-3, with its actual in service date 

of December 2010. 

Please describe the information provided in Exhibit Hite 

Rehearing-3. 

The table in Exhibit Hite Rehearing-3 includes the name and number of 

each project comprising the $46,802,138 CWIP balance on the books as of 

October 31, 2010. It also includes, for each project, the City’s portion 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Page 10 of 18 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 Q. 

12 

13 

14 A. 

15 

16 Q. 

17 

18 A. 

19 

20 

21 

(where applicable), the estimated retirements, the depreciation rate, the 

annual depreciation expense (on the net addition to utility plant), the in- 

service date, and the account number. The table includes subtotals of the 

completed projects representing $34,763,669, and the associated 

depreciation expense of $1,644,154. For the estimated retirements, the 

21.62% referenced earlier in my testimony and on page 15 of my rebuttal 

testimony is used for all projects except for three IT-related projects for 

which there are no associated retirements (W960 - Oracle & Outsourcing 

Project, W963 - Oracle Hyperion Software, Support, App, and W967 - IT 

Network Infrastructure Interface). 

What is the largest single project included in the test year-end 

CWIP balance but placed in service prior to the rates becoming 

effective? 

The largest single project included in the table is Project Number W960, the 

Oracle and Outsourcing Project ("Oracle R12"). 

Please describe the CWIP and annual depreciation values for the 

Oracle It12 project. 

The Oracle R12 project comprised $10,941,112 of the $16,109,062 CWIP for 

projects in service before September 1, 2011 (as I noted on page 15 of my 

Rebuttal Testimony filed July 6, 2011). The annual depreciation on that 

amount is $1,125,840. 

Case No. 201 1-00036 
Page 11 of 18 



1 Q- 

2 

3 

4 A. 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Please explain what Rig Rivers’ Petition refers to as the 

“particularly compelling case” for allowing the depreciation 

expense an the Oracle R12 project to be included in rates? 

There are several reasons why depreciation expense on the significant 

Oracle R l2  project should be included in rates. The first reason is that  the 

depreciation expense on the Oracle R12 project is material. The $1,125,840 

of depreciation expense on the Oracle R12 project has material significance 

for Big Rivers that is not reflected in the rates approved by the 

Commission. For Rig Rivers, the difference between a Margins for Interest 

Ratio (“MFIR) of 1.24 and 1.10 is only $6,677,036 ($11,446,348 - 

$4,769,312). That’s very little “maneuvering room” between the maximum 

margins available to Big Rivers under the terms of the smelter contracts (a 

1.24 Contract TIER), and the minimum margins required to achieve its 

required 1.10 MFIR. As Mr. Blackburn explained in his direct testimony 

(Application Exhibit 49, page 9), Big Rivers’ MFIR for the fiscal year 2010 

would have been 1.10 if its margins had been only $2.3 million ($6,990,915 - 

$4,706,423 = $2,284,492) less than they were. This is a very small 

difference for a company with 2010 revenues of $527.3 million; so small, in 

fact, that the additional depreciation expense of $2,313,311 that was 

disallowed by the Commission in its Order ($42,532,089 - $40,218,778) is 

approximately equal to the entire $2.3 million difference described by Mr. 

Blackburn as the “margin of error”. 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Page 12 of 18 



2 

3 

4 A. 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 Q. 

14 

15 A. 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Does this mean that the depreciation expense associated with the 

Oracle R12 project alone may have a material effect on the 

financial performance of Big Rivers? 

Yes. Big Rivers’ CEO Mark Bailey, in his rebuttal testimony (filed July 6, 

2011, at page S), described the contractual limitations and penalties that  

constrict the range of Rig Rivers’ margins as creating what he called “the 

rate needle.” Thus, while $1,125,840 of depreciation expense on the Oracle 

R12 project (or the total $1,644,154 o f  additional depreciation expense on 

the $34,763,669 of CWIP sought in this rehearing) may not seem 

significant, it is very important to Big Rivers because it comprises such a 

significant portion af Big Rivers’ “margin of error” for meeting its minimum 

NIFIR requirement. 

Will you please state again when was the Oracle R12 project placed 

in service? 

The Oracle R12 project was placed in service in December of 2010, rather 

than in January of 2011 as was shown in Big Rivers’ response to Item 30 of 

the KIUC Second Information request, Attachment for Item KITJC 2-30(d), 

page 7 of 28, Project W960. The actual in-service date occurred less than 

two months after the end of the test period, and depreciation expense on 

that amount began appearing on Big Rivers’ books in January of 2011, 

before this case was filed, and months before the new rates went into effect 

(September 1, 2011). 

Case No. 201 1-00036 
Page 13 of 18 



1 Q* 

2 

3 A. 

4 

S 

6 

7 

9 A. 

10 

11 

12 Q. 

13 

14 A. 

1s 

16 ICV. 

17 

18 

19 Q. 

20 

21 A. 

22 

23 

Does the depreciation rate on the Oracle R12 project increase the 

importance of including this expense in the adjustment? 

Yes. The annual depreciation rate per the 2010 Depreciation Study for 

account 391.2, the account for the Oracle R12 project, is 10.29%. If Rig 

Rivers isn’t allowed to begin recovering depreciation on this 10-year 

property until the conclusion of its next rate case, it will be denied recovery 

of a significant portion of the Oracle R12 project cost. 

Are there any retirements associated with the Oracle R12 project? 

No. As I stated in my Rebuttal Testimony filed July 6, 2011, page 15, lines 

4 - 9, there are no retirements associated with the Oracle R12 project 

because the AS400 remains in service and continues to be used and useful. 

Do any of the CWIP projects in question, including the Oracle R12 

project, generate revenue for Big Rivers? 

No. 

ISSUE 4: SMELTER TIER ADJUSTMENT REVENUES IN THE 

UNWIND FINANCIAL MODEL 

What did the Commission’s Order state with respect to the Big 

Rivers Unwind financial model? 

The Commission states on page 6 of the Order that “[tlhe financial model 

Big Rivers relied upon in conjunction with the Unwind Transaction did not 

include any Smelter TIER Adjustment revenues.” 

Case No. 201 1-00036 
Page 14 of 18 



1 Q* 

2 A. 

3 Q* 

4 

5 A. 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 Q. 

14 

15 A. 

16 

17 

18 

19 Q. 

20 

21 A. 

22 

Is this statement accurate? 

No. 

Was the Big Rivers Unwind financial model filed in this case by Big 

Rivers, or otherwise included in the record in this proceeding? 

No. The Unwind financial model was filed on October 9, 2008 as Exhibit 79 

in Case No. 2007-00455, I n  the Matter of: The Applications of Big Rivers 

Electric Corporation for: ( I )  Approval of Wholesale Tariff Additions for Big 

Rivers Electric Corporation, (2) Approval of Transactions, (3) Approval to 

Issue Evidences of Indebtedness, and (4) Approval of Amendments to 

Contracts; and of E.ON [J.S., LLC, Western Kentucky Energy Corp. and 

LG&E Energy Marketing, Inc. for Approval of Transactions. However, the 

model was not filed by Big Rivers or any other party in this case. 

Why did Big Rivers not file the Unwind financial model in the 

record inthis case? 

Big Rivers was not aware that the Commission would attempt to rely upon 

or refer to the Unwind financial model in its Order in this case, or that the 

Commission was interested in when the Unwind financial model began to 

show TIER Adjustment revenue from the Smelters. 

Does the Big Rivers Unwind financial model include any Smelter 

TIER Adjustment revenues? 

Yes. The TJnwind financial model does show Smelter TIER Adjustment 

revenues in each of the years 2011 through 2023. I have attached to this 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Page 15 of 18 



I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 Q* 

10 A. 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 V. 

17 

18 Q. 

19 

20 

21 

22 A. 

23 

testimony as Exhibit Hite Rehearing-4, page 3 from the Pro Forma sheet of 

the Excel spreadsheet that is the Unwind financial model. The annual 

Smelter TIER Adjustment rate per MWh charge included therein is shown 

on print line 89 of Exhibit Hite Rehearing-4. As you can see, the Smelters 

are charged a TIER Adjustment rate beginning in 201 1, and through the 

end of the period covered by the model. The actual revenue forecasted from 

the Smelters in a year is determined by multiplying the rate times the 

Smelter MWh. 

Why did Big Rivers seek rehearing on this issue? 

Big Rivers requested that rehearing be granted on this issue for the sole 

purpose of having this erroneous finding eliminated from the Order. If, and 

to  the extent that eliminating this finding from the Order impacts any of 

the other findings of the Commission in the Order, then those other 

findings should also be corrected. 

SUMMARY OF CORRECT TOTAL RATE INCREASE 

Based on all of the issues described herein, and inclusive of the 

direct testimony on rehearing of Mr. Wolfram, what is the correct 

amount by which the Commission should authorize Big Rivers to 

increase its electric rates? 

The Commission should allow for the following revisions to the increase of 

$26,744,776 that it authorized in its Order: 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Page 16 of 18 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 1  

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

VI. 

&* 

A. 

Issue 1. 

Issue 2. 

An additional $640,753 for Big Rivers' rate case expenses; 

An additional $450,000 to correct the calculation error 

described in the direct testimony on rehearing of Mr. Wolfram; 

and 

Depreciation expenses of $41,862,932, which adds $1,644,154 

of the $2,313,311 that  was disallowed, for CWIP projects that  

were placed into service prior to September 1, 2011. 

Issue 3. 

These revisions will result in an  authorized increase to Big Rivers' electric 

rates of $29,479,683, an increase of $2,734,907 over the increase authorized 

in the Order. 

CONCLUSION 

Please summarize your direct testimony on rehearing. 

For the reasons described herein and in Big Rivers' Petition, and in the 

testimony of Mr. Wolfram, the Commission should revise or otherwise 

amend its Order in this proceeding in order to: 

1) Allow Big Rivers' adjustment to recover its expenses incurred in this 

proceeding, increasing the amount of the rate increase by $640,753; 

2) Correct the $450,000 mathematical error in the calculation of Big 

Rivers' pro forma depreciation adjustment; 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Page 17 of 18 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 Q. 

12 A. 

3) Allow the portion of test period-end Construction Work In Progress 

(“CWIP) representing those projects that were in service before the 

end of the test period, or placed in service after the end of the test 

period (i.e., October 31, ZOlO), but before the effective date of the new 

rates (i.e., September 1, 2011) to be included in the computation of 

pro forma depreciation expense, increasing the amount of the rate 

increase by $1,644,154; and 

4) Eliminate the finding of fact that ‘‘[tlhe financial model Rig Rivers 

relied upon in conjunction with the Unwind Transaction did not 

include any Smelter TIER Adjustment revenues.” 

Does this conclude your testimony? 

Yes. 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Page 18 of 18 



RIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 

APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 
FOR A GENERAL ADJUSTMENT IN RATES 

CASE NO. 2011-00036 

VERIFICATION 

I, Mark A. Hite, verify, state, and affirm that I prepared or supervised the preparation of 
my rehearing testimony filed with this Verification, and that rehearing testimony is true and 
accurate to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry. 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY ) 
COUNTY OF HENDERSON ) 

PJ 
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me by Mark A. Hite on this the y"acay of 

January, 20 12. 

Notary Public, Ky. State at Large 
My Commission Expires /+/ 27'3 



T T 

\o 

0 

4 
4 
0 
(u 

8 
9 

g 
s u 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Exhibit Hite Rehearing-1 

Page 1 of 1 



Exhibit Hite Rehearing-2 
Original Reference Schedule 2.13 

Sponsoring Witness: Hite 

BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 
12 Months Ended October 31,2010 

Rate Case Expenses 

Amount 

1 Total Rate Case Costs Incurred $ 1,976,030 

2 Amount for Three Year Amortization of Total (Line 1) I3 $ 658,677 

3 Pro Forma Year Line 2 $ 658,677 

_.- Line Description Comment 

4 Historical Test Year 

5 Proforma Adjustment 

$ 17.924 

Line 3 - Line 4 $ 640,753 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Exhibit Hite Rehearing-2 

Page 1 of 1 



1 
v Q 
L3 
C 0 .- c 

r 

0 x 

1 
v Q 
3 

Case No. 201 1-00036 
Exhibit Hite Rehearing3 

Page 1 of 8 



c1 

m a 
Q 

0 0  
0 0  
0 0  

0 0 0  x?x 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Exhibit Hite Rehearing-3 

Page 2 of 8 



0 0 0 0 0  0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  0 0 0 0  

0 0 000 
0 0 0 0 0  zzz zzzz??zzzz zzv?: 000 z?z 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Exhibit Hite Rehearing-3 

Page 3 of 8 



0 0 0 0 0 0  0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0  8 0 0 0 0 d 0  2 

0 

8 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Exhibit Hite Rehearing-3 

Page 4 of 8 



T- 

m 10 0 0 0 0 0 

T- 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Exhibit Hite Rehearing-3 

Page 5 of 8 



00 

c 0 
W 
P) Do 

k 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Exhibit Hite Rehearing3 

Page 6 of 8 



Case No. 2011-00036 
Exhibit Hite Rehearing3 

Page 7 of 8 



Case No. 2011-00036 
Exhibit Hite Rehearing-3 

Page8of 8 



m 

Case No. 201 1-00036 
Exhibit Hite Rehearing-4 

Page 1 of 1 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY 

In the Matter  of: 

APPLICATION O F  BIG RIVERS ) 
ELECTRIC CORPORATION FOR ) Case No. 2011-ooo36 
A GENERAL ADJUSTMENT IN ) 
RATES 1 

DIRECT TESTIMONY ON REHEARING 

OF 

JOHN WOLFRAM 
SENIOR CONSULTANT 

THE PRIME GROUP, LLC 

ON BEHALF O F  

BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 

FILED: January 5,2012 

Case No. 201 1-00036 
Page 1 of 16 



5 I. 

6 Q- 
7 A. 

8 

9 Q* 
10 A. 

11 

12 

13 

14 Q. 

15 A. 

16 Q. 

17 A. 

18 Q. 

19 

20 A. 

21 Q. 

22 A. 

23 

24 

25 

DIRECT TESTIMONY ON REHEARING 
OF 

JOHN WOLFRAM 

INTRODUCTION 

Please state your name and business address. 

My name is John Wolfram and my business address is The Prime Group, 

LLC, 6001 Claymont Village Drive, Suite 8, Crestwood, Kentucky, 40014. 

By whom are you employed? 

I am a Senior Consultant with The Prime Group, LLC, a firm located in 

Crestwood, Kentucky, providing consulting services in the areas of utility 

rate analysis, cost of service, rate design and other utility regulatory 

matters. 

On whose behalf are your testifying? 

I am testifying on behalf of Big Rivers Electric Corporation (“Big Rivers”). 

Did you submit direct and rebuttal testimony in this proceeding? 

Yes. 

Are you familiar with the Petition for Rehearing filed by Big Rivers 

in this proceeding? 

Yes. 

What issues did Big Rivers raise in its Petition? 

As Mark Hite describes in more detail in his direct testimony in this 

rehearing, Big Rivers raises four issues on rehearing: 

1) The Commission erroneously failed to allow Big Rivers to recover the 

rate case expenses it incurred in this proceeding; 

Case No. 201 1-00036 
Page 2 of 16 



1 2) The Commission’s recalculation of Big Rivers’ pro forma depreciation 

2 adjustment is mathematically erroneous; 

3 

4 

3) The Commission should allow Big Rivers to include the portion of the 

test period-end Construction Work In Progress (“CWIP”) 

5 representing those projects that were in service before the end of the 

6 

7 

test period, and the portion representing those projects placed in 

service after the end of the test period but before the effective date of 

8 

9 

the new rates in the determination of depreciation expense; and 

4) The Commission incorrectly made a finding of fact that  “[tlhe 

10 

11 

12 

13 Q. 

14 A. 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

financial model Big Rivers relied upon in conjunction with the 

IJnwind Transaction did not include any Smelter TIER Adjustment 

revenues .” 

What is the purpose of your testimony? 

The purpose of my testimony is to (i) support Issue 1 by describing 

Commission Orders in which the rate case expense adjustments proposed 

by utility applicants have been approved by the Commission; (ii) support 

Issue 2 by describing the mathematical error in the Commission’s 

determination of the depreciation expense adjustment; and (iii) support 

Issue 3 by describing Commission Orders in which CWIP balances were 

included in the determination of depreciation expense for those projects 

that were in service before the end of the test period, or placed in service 

after the end of the test period but before the effective date of the new rates. 

Case No. 201 1-00036 
Page 3 of 16 



1 

2 11. 

3 

4 Q* 

S 

6 A. 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 Q. 

1s 

16 A. 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

ISSUE 1: RATE CASE EXPENSES 

In its Application, did Big Rivers propose a pro forma adjustment 

to test year expenses for rate case costs? 

Yes. Big Rivers requested that the Commission allow it to adjust its test 

period operating expense to include one-third of the total amount of the 

actual rate case expenses incurred by Rig Rivers in this proceeding. This 

pro forma adjustment was initially described in my direct testimony, 

Application Exhibit 51, Exhibit Wolfram-2, Reference Schedule 2.13. It was 

also described in Application Exhibit 55, Testimony of Mark A. Hite, on 

Page 24, Lines 7 through 16 and in the Post-Hearing Brief of Big Rivers on 

page 48. 

After its Application was filed, did Big Rivers periodically update 

this pro forma adjustment? 

Yes. Big Rivers updated the Commission on the expenses it was incurring 

in connection with this proceeding several times, in response to the 

Commission's direction in Item PSC 1-52(c). See Big Rivers' Fifth 

Supplemental Response dated August 18, 2011, to Item PSC 1-52(c), page 2 

of 2, and Attachment for Fifth Supplemental Response to Item PSC 1-52(c). 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Page 4 of 16 



1 Q. Did the Commission disallow this pro forma adjustment? 

A. The Commission did not expressly disallow this pro forma adjustment. The 2 

Order makes no mention of Big Rivers' rate case expenses, or of the pro 3 

forma adjustment as originally proposed by Big Rivers in Exhibit Wolfram- 4 

2, Reference Schedule 2.13. Thus, inadvertently or otherwise, the 5 

Commission impliedly disallowed the inclusion of a three-year amortization 6 

of Big Rivers' actual rate case expense in the revenue requirement. 7 

Q. What is the Commission's practice in rate cases regarding recovery 8 

by a utility of its actual rate case expense? 9 

A. The Commission Staff alluded to the Commission's standard practice in the 10 

Commission Staffs Second Request for Information dated April 1, 2011 11 

Item 26(b), in which the Staffs question stated in part that 12 

The Commission's practice of allowing a three-year 
amortization of the costs incurred by a utility in conjunction 
with a general rate case is based on the premise that, on 
average, utilities file general rate applications once every 
three years. 

13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 Q. Has the Commission adhered to this practice in recent rate orders? 

A. Yes. The Commission approved a three year amortization of updated actual 20 

rate case expenses in several rate orders for Louisville Gas & Electric 21 

Company ("LG&E"), Kentucky Utilities Company ("KTJ"), and Delta 22 

Natural Gas Company ("Delta") over the last decade. Examples include the 23 

following cases, with the most recent orders listed first: 24 

Case No. 201 1-00036 
Page 5 of 16 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

1) In the Matter of: Application of Delta Natural Gas Company, Inc., For 

An Adjustment of Rates, Case No. 2010-00116, Order dated October 

21, 2010, pages 12-13. 

I n  the Matter of: Application of Kentucky TJtilities Company for An 

Adjustment of Base Rates, Case No. 2009-00548, Order dated July 30, 

2010, page 12, and page 7 of attached Stipulation and 

2) 

Recommendation; 

I n  the Matter of: Application of Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

for a n  Adjustment of Electric and Gas Base Rates, Case No. 2009- 

00549, Order dated July 30, 2010, page 12, and page 7 of attached 

3) 

Stipulation and Recommendation; 

I n  the Matter of: Application of Delta Natural Gas Company, Inc., For 

An Adjustment of Rates, Case No. 2004-00067, Order dated 

4) 

November 10,2004; 

In the Matter of: Application of Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

for a n  Adjustment of the its Gas and Electric Rates, Terms and 

Conditions, Case No. 2003-00433, Order dated June 30, 2004; 

In the Matter of: Application of Kentucky TJtilities Company for A n  

Adjustment of its Electric Rates, Terms and Conditions, Case No. 

2003-00434, Order dated June 30,2004. 

I n  the Matter of: Application of Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

to Adjust Its Gas Rates and To Increase Its Charges For 

5) 

6) 

7)  

Case No. 2011-00036 
Page 6 of 16 



1 

2 

3 Q. 

4 

5 A. 

6 

7 

8 Q* 

9 

10 A. 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 Q. 

20 

21 

Disconnecting Service, Reconnecting Service, and Returned Checks, 

Case No. 2000-00080, Order dated September 27, 2000, page 39. 

How is the amount of rate case expense allowed ordinarily 

determined? 

The amount of the rate case expense allowed is based upon the actual 

expenses incurred and reported by the utility in the case record through 

periodic updates as directed by the Commission. 

Did Big Rivers follow this practice for determining the amount of 

rate case expense? 

Yes. In the Commission Staffs Initial Request for Information dated 

February 18, 2011, Item 52(b), the Staff requested an itemized estimate of 

the total cost to be incurred for this case. In  Item 52(c), the Staff asked Big 

Rivers to provide monthly updates of the actual costs incurred in 

conjunction with this rate case during the course of this proceeding. Rig 

Rivers did so, as Mr. Hite describes in his direct testimony on rehearing. 

This is consistent with the practice employed in other cases for determining 

the amount of rate case expense to be amortized over three years and 

incorporated into the utility revenue requirement. 

The Commission noted in its Order on page 6 that 20 of the 

adjustments proposed by Big Rivers were not contested by the 

KIUC, are reasonable and should be accepted. Was the proposed 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Page 7 of 16 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

pro forma adjustment for rate case expenses contested by the 

KIUC? 

No. The adjustment for rate case expenses was not contested by KIUC, or A. 

for that matter any other party in the case. This adjustment is reasonable, 

and should be accepted by the Commission. 

111. ISSUE 2: MATHEMATICAL ERROR IN DETERMINATION OF 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE ADJUSTMENT 

Q. Please explain the issue Big Rivers has with the Commission’s 

disallowance of the portion of Big Rivers’ proposed depreciation 

adjustment related to CWIP, and its recalculation of the proposed 

depreciation adjustment to reflect that disallowance? 

A. The Commission stated on page 20 of the Order: 

[Wle will limit the adjustment to the amount derived by 
applying Big Rivers’ proposed depreciation rates to its test- 
year-end plant in service balances. This results in an  
adjustment that increases Big Rivers’ depreciation expense 
by $3,489,340 and an adjusted depreciation expense level of 
$403 18,778. 

The expense level of $40,218,778 is calculated correctly, but the $3,489,340 

amount is not. 

Q. 

A. 

Please explain this mathematical error. 

In its footnote 44, the Commission correctly notes that Big Rivers’ proposed 

depreciation expense of $42,532,089 less depreciation on test-period-end 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Page 8 of 16 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 Q* 

10 A. 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 Q. 

17 

18 

19 

20 A. 

21 

22 

CWIP balance of $2,313,311 = $40,218,778. This is mathematically 

accurate. However, when the adjusted depreciation expense of $40,218,778 

is compared to the uncontested test period amount of $36,279,438, the 

difference - and thus the pro forma adjustment for depreciation expenses 

required by this Order - equals $3,939,340. In the Order, however, the 

Commission states that this difference is $3,489,340. The correct difference 

($3,939,340) varies from the amount stated in the Commission Order 

($3,489,340) by $450,000, to the detriment of Rig Rivers. 

Do you provide a demonstration of these calculations? 

Yes. In Exhibit Wolfram Rehearing-1, I show the Commission's 

determination of the depreciation expense adjustment, and the 

mathematically correct calculation of that adjustment, on a side-by-side 

basis. I t  appears that the difference of $450,000 stems from the 

Commission making an  inadvertent mathematical error in deriving the 

adjustment amount. 

Is Issue 2, the mathematical error on the depreciation expense 

adjustment calculation, different from Issue 3, regarding the 

correct determination of CWP to be allowed in the depreciation 

expense adjustment? 

Yes. Issue 2 is a mathematical error that stems from the Commission 

determining a level of annual depreciation expenses -- in this case, 

$40,218,778 -- and erroneously calculating how much that level differs from 

Case No. 201 1-00036 
Page 9 of 16 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 Q* 

8 

9 

10 A. 

11 

12 

13 

14 

1s 

16 

17 

18 

19 Q. 

20 A. 

21 

22 

the test year level of $36,279,438. For Issue 3, Big Rivers notes that the 

Commission has understated the appropriate level of annual depreciation 

expenses, and that the appropriate level of annual depreciation expenses is 

$41,862,932 ($40,218,778 + $1,644,154). Issue 3, regarding the $1,644,154 

additional depreciation expense being requested, is explained in the 

testimony o f  Mr. Hite. 

If the Commission accepts Big Rivers' position on Issue 3 as 

described by Mr. Hite in his testimony, is the $450,000 error that 

you describe moot? 

No. The error is not moot; it is important that the Commission correctly 

calculate the depreciation expense adjustment in any case. The 

depreciation expense adjustment is the difference between the test year 

depreciation expense amount of $36,279,438 and the pro forma annual 

depreciation expense amount (either $41,862,932, if the Commission 

accepts Big Rivers' position on Issue 3, or $40,218,778, if the Commission 

rejects Big Rivers' position on Issue 3). Thus the depreciation expense 

adjustment should be either $5,583,494 or $3,939,340 -- but under neither 

circumstance should the adjustment be $3,489,340. 

What does Big Rivers seek with respect to this issue? 

Big Rivers seeks to correct the mathematical error in the determination of 

the depreciation expense adjustment by increasing Big Rivers' depreciation 

expenses by at least an additional $450,000. If the Commission accepts Big 

Case No. 201 1-00036 
Page 10 of 16 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 IV. 

9 

10 

11 Q. 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 A. 

17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

Rivers’ position on Issue 3, the adjustment should be $5,583,494 (again, 

rather than the $3,489,340 stated in the Order). If the Commission rejects 

Big Rivers’ position on Issue 3, as described by Mr. Hite, then the pro forma 

adjustment for depreciation expenses should be $3,939,340 (rather than the 

$3,489,340 stated in the Order). Either way, the $450,000 erroneous 

shortfall will be eliminated. 

ISSUE 3: CWP INCLUSION IN DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

AD JUSTNIENT 

NIr. Hite explains in detail in his direct testimony on rehearing the 

error Big Rivers believes the Commission made by disallowing the 

portion of Big Rivers’ proposed depreciation adjustment related to 

test-year-end CWIP equaling $2,313,311. Is this action consistent 

with prior decisions of the Commission on this subject? 

No. The Commission finds on page 20 of the Order: 

m e  will not authorize a level of depreciation expense that 
reflects the accrual of depreciation on Big Rivers’ test-year- 
end balance. Going beyond the end of test year plant in 
service balances is inconsistent with the concept of a 
historical test year and a violation of the broad “matching 
principle” described previously in this Order. For this 
reason, we will limit the adjustment to the amount derived 
by applying Big Rivers’ proposed depreciation rates to its 
test-year-end plant in service balances. 

Case No. 201 1-00036 
Page 11 of 16 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 Q* 

6 A. 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 Q. 

15 A. 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

This finding is inconsistent with prior decisions of the Commission in which 

it has allowed applicants to include in the depreciation adjustment the 

amount of depreciation on CWIP projects placed in service before the date 

on which new rates became effective. 

Can you provide an example? 

Yes. In Case No. 90-158, the Commission allowed LG&E to include CWIP 

as of the end of its test period in the depreciation adjustment. See I n  the 

Matter of: Adjustment of Gas and Electric Rates of Louisuille Gas and 

Electric Company, Case No. 90-158, Order dated December 21, 1990, page 

33. The order states that for Trirnble County Unit 1, "the first year 

depreciation expense based on the CWIP as of April 30, 1990 is allowed ....'I 

Depreciation expenses on additional expenditures incurred after test-year- 

end were not allowed, but the test-year-end amounts were. 

Can you provide another example? 

Yes. In Case No. 2010-00116, the Commission allowed Delta to include the 

entire depreciation expense on the CWIP test-year-end balance to be 

included in the depreciation expense adjustment, as proposed by Delta. 

See I n  the Matter of: Application of Delta Natural Gas Company, Inc., For 

An Adjustment of Rates, Case No. 2010-00116, order dated October 21, 

2010, pages 12-13, and Application, Volume 1, Tab 27, Schedule 4. 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Page 12 of 16 



1 Q* 

2 A. 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 Q. 

14 

15 A. 

16 

17 

18 

19 Q. 

20 

21 A. 

22 

Do you have any other examples? 

Yes. LG&E and KU sought to include the depreciation expense on the test- 

year-end CWIP balance (related to Trimble County Unit 2 and other 

projects) in their proposed depreciation expense adjustments in Case Nos. 

2009-00548 and 2009-00549 respectively. The depreciation expense on 

CWIP as of test-year-end for both companies was included in the pro forma 

adjustments for depreciation expense that were approved by the 

Commission. See I n  the Matter of: Application of Louisuille Gas and Electric 

Company for an Adjustment of Electric and Gas Base Rates, Case No. 2009- 

00549, Order dated July 30, 2010, and In the Matter of: Application of 

Kentucky [Jtilities Company for An Adjustment of Base Rates, Case No. 

2009-00548, Order dated July 30, 2010. 

Is the inclusion of depreciation on CVVIP projects as proposed by 

Big Rivers inconsistent with the concept of a historical test year? 

No. The historical test year approach allows for pro forma adjustments for 

known and measurable changes, so that electric rates can reflect the 

appropriate level of expenses and revenues for the time period when the 

rates take effect. 

Does the inclusion of depreciation on CWIP projects proposed by 

Big Rivers violate "the matching principle" described in the Order? 

No. The matching principle is not violated. None of the CWIP projects Big 

Rivers proposes to depreciate generate additional revenue that would offset 

Case No. 201 1-00036 
Page 13 of 16 



1 the impact on revenue requirement of the depreciation expenses on the 

CWIP projects. Therefore, there is no matching issue with respect to those 2 

3 projects. The depreciation expenses on these CWIP projects are known and 

measurable, and because these projects were placed in service when the 4 

5 rates became effective, it is necessary to  include these expenses in revenue 

6 requirements in order for rates to reflect an appropriate level of expenses 

7 on a going-forward basis. 

Has the Comission addressed the matching principle for utilities 

in other cases? 9 

10 A. Yes. In Case No. 2005-00355, the Commission noted that Crittenden- 

Livingston County Water District could include depreciation on CWIP 11 

under circumstances where there is no issue about matching the 12 

depreciation expense against revenue created by the project. Specifically, 13 

the Commission accepted the recommendations and findings in the 14 

Commission Staff Report, which noted the following on pages 4 and 5: 15 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 

Depreciation ExDense - Crittenden-Livingston’s 2004 
depreciation expense was $369,820 on end-of-year plant of 
$16,603,687. Crittenden-Livingston’s 2004 depreciation schedule 
did not include depreciation expense on $3,606,769 of 
Construction Work in Progress related to its Phase IX 
construction project approved by the Commission in November 
2004. In its application, Crittenden-Livingston proposed no pro 
forma adjustments for depreciation expense related to this 
project, although it did propose both a revenue adjustment for 
385 new applicants and debt service adjustments associated 
with the project. Assuming a conservative 50-year life for this 
project, Crittenden-Livingston could have justified a pro forma 
depreciation adjustment of $72,135 for this plant. 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Page 14 of 16 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 Q* 

6 

7 

8 A. 

9 Q* 

10 A. 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 V. 

18 

19 A. 

20 

21 

See In the Matter of: The Application of the Crittenden-Livingston County 

Water District for Approval of a Proposed Increase in Rates for Water 

Service, to Increase Non-Recurring Charges and to Revise Its Tariff, Case 

No. 2005-00355, orders dated December 20, 2005 and February 1, 2006. 

For Big Rivers in the instant case, were the CWIP projects placed 

in service before the date on which Big Rivers’ new rates became 

effective, September 1,2011? 

Yes. This is described and quantified in the testimony of Mr. Hite. 

What does Big Rivers seek with respect to this issue? 

Rig Rivers seeks in this Petition to include in its depreciation adjustment 

the amount of depreciation on CWIP projects placed in service during the 

period through the date on which Rig Rivers’ new rates became effective, 

September 1, 2011. This is consistent with prior decisions of the 

Commission, is consistent with the concept of the historical test year, and 

does not violate the ratemaking “matching principle.” 

CONCLUSION 

For the reasons described herein, in Big Rivers’ Petition, and in the 

testimony of Mr. Hite, the Commission should revise or otherwise amend its 

Order in this proceeding in order to: 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Page 15 of 16 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 Q. 

15 A. 

16 

1) Allow Big Rivers’ adjustment to recover its expenses incurred in this 

proceeding; 

2) Correct the $450,000 mathematical error in the calculation of Big 

Rivers’ pro forma depreciation adjustment; 

3) Correct the erroneous disallowance of the test period-end 

Construction Work In Progress (“CWIP”) balances in the 

determination of depreciation expense for those projects that  were in 

service before the end of the test period, or placed in service after the 

end of the test period (i.e., October 31, 2010), but before the effective 

date of the new rates (i.e., September 1, 2011); and 

4) Eliminate the finding of fact that “[tlhe financial model Big Rivers 

relied upon in conjunction with the Unwind Transaction did not 

include any Smelter TIER Adjustment revenues.” 

Does this conclude your testimony? 

Yes. 

Case No. 201 1-00036 
Page 16 of 16 



BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 

APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 
FOR A GENERAL ADJUSTMENT IN RATES 

CASE NO. 201 1-00036 

VERIFICATION 

I, John Wolfram, verify, state, and affirm that I prepared or supervised the preparation of 
my rehearing testimony filed with this Verification, and that rehearing testimony is true and 
accurate to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry. 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY ) 
COUNTY OF OLDHAM ) 

t--’q SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me by John Wolfram on this t h e s  day of 
December, 201 1. 

.- 

fiotiry Public, Ky-e at Large 
My Commission Expires <3\ \y 



Line # 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

- Item 

BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 
12 Months Ended October 31,2010 

Depreciation Expense 

Big Rivers Commision 
Proposed Ordered 

Amount Amount 

Proforma Year - "New" Rates 42,532,089 40,218,778 

Historical Year 36,279,438 36,279,438 - 

Proforma Adjustment 6,252,651 

Cited Proforma Adjustment in Commission Order 

Variance 

Proposed amounts reflected in Exhibit Wolfram-2, Reference Schedule 2.06 

3,939,340 

3,489,340 

(450,000) 

Comment 

See Order pg 20 

Test Year actual amount 

Line 1 - Line 2 

See Order pg 20 

Difference between amount 
noted in Order and correct 
calculation on Line 3 

Case No. 2011-00036 
Exhibit Wolfram Rehearing-1 

Page 1 of 1 


